

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FILED
12-10-14
04:59 PM

Joint Application of Comcast Corporation, Time Warner Cable Inc., Time Warner Cable Information Services (California), LLC, and Bright House Networks Information Services (California), LLC for Expedited Approval of the Transfer of Control of Time Warner Cable Information Services (California), LLC (U-6874-C); and the Pro Forma Transfer of Control of Bright House Networks Information Services (California), LLC (U-6955-C), to Comcast Corporation Pursuant to California Public Utilities Code Section 854(a).

Application 14-04-013
(Filed April 11, 2014)

And Related Matters.

Application 14-06-012
(Filed June 17, 2014)

**BRIEF
OF THE OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES
(PUBLIC VERSION)**

LINDSAY M. BROWN

Attorney for
The Office of Ratepayer Advocates

California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 703-1960
Email: Lindsay.Brown@cpuc.ca.gov

PHILIP SCOTT WEISMEHL

Attorney for
The Office of Ratepayer Advocates

California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 703-2314
Email: Philip.Weismehl@cpuc.ca.gov

December 10, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	2
II. HISTORY OF THE CONSOLIDATED PROCEEDINGS	4
III. BURDEN AND STANDARD OF PROOF	15
IV. THE CPUC SHOULD REJECT THE PROPOSED MERGER AND RELATED TRANSACTIONS BECAUSE IT WILL REDUCE COMPETITION IN CALIFORNIA.....	25
A. THE IMPACT OF THE PROPOSED MERGER ON COMPETITION IS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THIS PROCEEDING	26
B. NUMBERS DO NOT LIE	26
C. THERE IS LITTLE TO NO COMPETITION IN CALIFORNIA FOR THE SERVICES COMCAST PROVIDES AND CUSTOMERS EXPECT	28
1. There Is Little To No Competition at the Speeds To Which the Overwhelming Majority Of Comcast Customers Subscribe.....	28
2. Lack of Competitive Alternatives in California.....	29
3. Comcast’s And TWC’s Claims That They Cannot Afford To Compete Against One Another And That There Will Be Robust Competition In the California Broadband Market Post-Merger Are Baseless.....	33
4. Customers Cannot Easily Switch Broadband Providers.....	36
D. NOT ONLY WILL COMCAST HAVE A STRANGLEHOLD OVER THE BROADBAND INTERNET ACCESS MARKET, COMCAST WILL ALSO HAVE THE INCENTIVE AND ABILITY TO CONTROL THE CONTENT THAT ITS CUSTOMERS VIEW OVER THEIR COMCAST-PROVIDED BROADBAND INTERNET ACCESS SERVICE.....	38
1. Because Comcast Has a Near-Monopoly Over Broadband Internet Access, It Can Leverage Its Control Of Broadband Customers In California To Inhibit Competition By OVDs To Its Cable Television Service.....	40
2. Comcast’s Control Over the Broadband Internet Access Market Allows It To Control the Content Customers View Over Their Broadband Connection.....	42
3. History Repeats Itself: The Netflix Agreement And Reciprocal Compensation.....	45
4. A Greater Footprint Will Give Comcast More Opportunities To Use Its Control Of Content To Raise	

	Costs for Rivals And To Lessen the Value Of Any Competing Services, Resulting In Higher Costs For Consumers And/Or Less Consumer Choice.	48
E.	JOINT APPLICANTS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED THAT THE PROPOSED MERGER WOULD PRODUCE EFFICIENCIES OR INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT AND UPGRADES THAT THEY COULD NOT OTHERWISE ACHIEVE ON THEIR OWN.	51
F.	LOWEST INCOME HOUSEHOLDS MOST VULNERABLE TO FUTURE RATE INCREASES.	56
G.	THE IMPACT OF THE MERGER ON CONSUMER CHOICE FOR VOICE SERVICES.	57
H.	JOINT APPLICANTS’ CLAIM THAT POST-MERGER, COMCAST IS WILLING TO ADHERE TO OPEN INTERNET PRINCIPLES, RINGS HOLLOW.	58
V.	SERVICE QUALITY OF BROADBAND COMMUNICATIONS.....	59
VI.	SERVICE QUALITY OF VOICE COMMUNICATIONS.....	68
VII.	FATE OF LIFELINE AND OTHER LOW-INCOME PROGRAMS IS UNCERTAIN.....	78
VIII.	CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF	81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Comcast v. FCC, 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 59

Marine Space Enclosures, Inc v. Federal Maritime Com’n. (1969)
420 F.2d 577 [137 App.D.C. 9]..... 24

Northern California Power Agency v. CPUC, 5 Cal.3d 370 (1971)..... 23, 25, 26

Radio Paging Co., (1996) 65 Cal.P.U.C. 635 23

Small v. Superior Court, 148 Cal. App. 4th 222 (4th Dist. 2007)..... 14

Verizon v. FCC, 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 5, 19

Public Utilities Code

Section 281 57

Section 709(d)..... 57

Section 851-854 8

Section 854 passim

Section 854(a)..... 5

Section 854(b) and (c) 6, 17, 20

Section 854(b)(3)..... 22

Section 854(c)(6) and (c)(8) 20, 26

Section 854(e)..... 16, 17

Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996

Section 706 passim

Section 706(a)..... 6, 8, 22

Other Authorities

California Administrative Hearing Practice 2nd Ed. (CEB) § 7.51 16

California Penal Code § 502..... 56

California’s Unfair Competition Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 56

Witkin, California Procedure 5th Ed., Administration Proceedings § 3(2) 14

Witkin, California Evidence 5 th Ed., (2012), Burden of Proof § 1.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1030	56
47 U.S.C. § 1302(a).....	5, 19
47 U.S.C. § 1302(a).....	32
